

**IN THE COURT OF I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE &  
COMMERCIAL COURT, D.K., MANGALURU**

**PRESENT : Sri. Vinay Devaraj, B.Com., LL.M., ACS**  
I Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
Commercial Court, Mangaluru.

**Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2025**

**Com. O.S./195/2025**

Plaintiff : CROP SCORE COMMODITIES PRIVATE LTD.

/Versus/

Defendant : S.V. ENTERPRISES

**ISSUES**

1. Whether plaintiff proves that, it had supplied Cashew kernels worth Rs.5,88,000/- vide Invoice No.CSMSS-026/2023 through vehicle bearing Reg.No.KA.19/AB.7115, e-way bill No.7113 2611 3023 dated 20.3.2023 with an understanding of 100% immediate advance payment?
2. Whether plaintiff proves that, the defendant has sought for two days time to pay the amount, he did not pay the amount till date and is liable to pay Rs. 5,88,000/- along with interest at 12%p.a. from 23.3.2023 till payment with GST of 5%?
3. Whether defendant proves suit is barred by law of limitation?
4. Whether defendant proves that the suit is not of commercial nature within the meaning of Sec.2(1)(c)(i) of Commercial Courts Act?
5. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for the relief sought for?
6. What order or decree?

I Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
Commercial court, D.K., Mangaluru.